
A1.AS.GenerationsHealthcare.2225 

3009-1-2022-01A1 

CC: 41010  Page 1 of 4 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE COUNTY OF SHASTA AND GHC OF AUBURN, LLC 

 This First Amendment is entered into between the County of Shasta, a political subdivision 

of the State of California, through its Health and Human Services Agency (“County”), and GHC 

of Auburn, LLC, a California limited liability company dba Siena Skilled Nursing and 

Rehabilitation Center (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

 WHEREAS, County and Contractor have previously entered into an agreement on and 

effective June 21, 2022, for the provision of skilled nursing facility and rehabilitation services; 

(“Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to increase maximum 

compensation payable to Contractor by $1,925,000 (“First Amendment”) due to an increase in 

client services from what was initially projected; and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement and the First Amendment are collectively referred to 

as the “Agreement.” 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

I. Subsection C. of Section 3, COMPENSATION., is amended as of the effective date of 

this First Amendment, in its entirety, to read as follows: 

C. In no event shall the maximum amount payable under this agreement exceed 

$2,250,000 during the entire term of the agreement. 

II. Exhibit C-1 is attached to this First Amendment and is deemed incorporated in the 

agreement effective July 1, 2023. Exhibit C shall control from June 21, 2022, through June 

30, 2023. Exhibit C to the agreement is deemed superseded by Exhibit C-1 as July 1, 

2023. 

III. REAFFIRMATION 

In all other respects, the Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, remains in full force 

and effect. 

IV. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

The Agreement, as amended, and any attachments, constitute the entire understanding 

between County and Contractor. 

V. EFECTIVE DATE 

Unless otherwise provided, this First Amendment shall be deemed effective June 21, 2022. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 176C2D91-2203-4B5E-BBD1-DBB2515635F2



A1.AS.GenerationsHealthcare.2225 

3009-1-2022-01A1 

CC: 41010  Page 2 of 4 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to the 

agreement.  By their signatures below, each signatory represents they have the authority to execute 

this First Amendment and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made. 

COUNTY OF SHASTA 

 

Date               

PATRICK JONES, CHAIR 

Board of Supervisors 

County of Shasta 

State of California 
ATTEST: 
 
MARY WILLIAMS 
Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
By:       

 Deputy  
 

Approved as to form: 
RUBIN E. CRUSE, JR 
County Counsel 

By:       Date:      

Name: Alan B. Cox     Title: Deputy County Counsel III  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT APPROVAL 

By:       Date:      

Name: James Johnson     Title: Risk Management Analyst III  

 

CONTRACTOR 

By:       Date:      

Name: Lois Mastrocola    Title: CFO________________  

By:       Date:      

Name: Andrew Boyd____    Title: Director of Operations______ 

Tax I.D.#:   On File  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 176C2D91-2203-4B5E-BBD1-DBB2515635F2

02/06/2023 | 4:19 PM PST

02/06/2023 | 4:31 PM PST

02/06/2023 | 5:00 PM PST

02/06/2023 | 5:04 PM PST



A1.AS.GenerationsHealthcare.2225 

3009-1-2022-01A1 

CC: 41010  Page 3 of 4 

EXHIBIT C-1 

 PATCH LEVELS CRITERIA 

 

SPECIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM PATCH RATES (STP) 

 

Level A - $325  Patch rate (Psychiatry visit one time per month, Psychology visit one 

 time a month for the first month and one time a month thereafter) 

Chronic mental health diagnosis, with active delusions and hallucinations and/or mood 

swings Seizures 

Chronic skin conditions 

Resistive to activities of daily living (ADL) care i.e. struggles with staff.  

Repetitive questioning of others 

 

Level B - $360  Patch rate (Psychiatry visits one time per month, Psychology visits one 

time a month) 

Dual diagnosed with Dementia and chronic mental illness with active psychosis 

Chronic depression, resistive to eating and withdrawn 

Decubitus stage 2-3 

Diabetes 

Two people assist with ADL, strikes out at staff 

Falls 

Strikes out at staff and others unprovoked 

Parkinson's 

Wandering behavior 

 

Level C - $395  Patch rate (Psychiatry visits two times per month, Psychology visits two 

times a month) 

Chronic mental health illness and not stable on medications 

Recent history of hitting others 

Property destruction 

Extensive assistance with ADL care 

Need for 1:1supervisions due to wandering or striking out at others 

Extensive Falls 

G Tube, NG tubes, IV's  

Decubitus stage 3 or 4  

Uncontrolled seizures  

Severe Parkinson's 

Organic Mental Syndrome related to head trauma  

Constant screaming out behavior 

Constant wandering behavior 

 

STP Indigent Rate – Unfunded or Non-contracted Medi-Cal HMO 

STP Patch A - $475 

STP Patch B - $500 

STP Patch C - $525 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 176C2D91-2203-4B5E-BBD1-DBB2515635F2



A1.AS.GenerationsHealthcare.2225 

3009-1-2022-01A1 

CC: 41010  Page 4 of 4 

STP Murcon Patch Rate – Conservatorship for persons who are deemed inept to 

attend a sanity hearing or mental health court trial (Murphy Client) 

STP Patch A - $475 

STP Patch B - $510 

STP Patch C - $545 

 

LONG TERM CARE PATCH RATES (LTC) 

 

Level A - $275  Patch rate 
Adult Ambulatory Mental Health In-Patient Client/24-Hour Facility that includes: 

Basic Care Services 

LTC Treatment 

Case Management Services 

 

Level B - $300  Patch rate 
Adult Adaptive, Special, Extraordinary Needs Mental Health In-Patient Client/24-Hour 

 Facility that includes: 

Basic Care Services 

LTC Treatment Services 

Case Management Services 

 

LTC Indigent Rate – Unfunded or Non-contracted Medi-Cal HMO 

LTC Patch A - $450 

LTC Patch B - $475 

 

LTC Murcon Patch Rate – Conservatorship for persons who are deemed inept to 

attend a sanity hearing or mental health court trial (Murphy Client) 

LTC Patch A - $425 

LTC Patch B - $450 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 176C2D91-2203-4B5E-BBD1-DBB2515635F2


		2023-02-07T08:31:56-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




